

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION Division of Boating and Waterways I Off-Highway Motor Vehicle Recreation Division I Office of Historic Preservation

For Immediate Release July 7, 2023

Contact:

Alison Parks, 916-445-3996 Alison.Parks@parks.ca.gov Sutter's Fort State Historic Park

Protecting History at Sutter's Fort: Major Roof Replacement & Seismic Stabilization Project Now Underway

SACRAMENTO, Calif. – California State Parks is excited to announce a major \$1.3 million project at Sutter's Fort State Historic Park (SHP) is now underway to re-roof the Fort's outer buildings and install seismic upgrades. The work will be completed by Pro Builders, a company that has successfully undertaken several projects at Sutter's Fort SHP, including the creation of interior ADA-accessible pathways in 2016. Pro Builders is scheduled to finish the roof replacement project within four months. California State Parks is proud to invest in this critical work to preserve and protect the historic structures and preserve the collections at Sutter's Fort, the oldest restored fort in the United States.

All work will be carried out in compliance with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties. Although none of the roofing is original to the site, some portions have not been replaced since they were installed in 1948. The new cedar wood shake roof will prevent leaks and deterioration could cause damage to the historic structures and their contents. In addition, the seismic upgrades will stabilize the rooms and perimeter walls against earthquake damage. This project builds on several exciting restoration projects at Sutter's Fort SHP in recent years – roof replacement and seismic stabilization of the Central Building, outdoor lighting upgrades, and replacement of the Central Building's back staircase. Important investments such as these help to ensure State Parks continues to transform the way it interprets the history of Sutter's Fort.

The project will affect the exterior building's bastions and dozens of exhibit rooms, which tell the history of Sutter's Fort through recreations of how the site might have looked in the mid-1800s. Most objects housed at Sutter's Fort were purchased in the 20th century and are not original to the Fort. Under the direction of curatorial staff, these items will be carefully packed and stored on-site during the construction. In addition, staff will transfer some historic artifacts to the Statewide Museum Collections Center, a State Parks collections facility in McClellan, California. Among the items that will be temporarily moved off-site are John Sutter's magnifying glass -- likely used to inspect the nugget that sparked the Gold

Rush -- and a Spanish-style plow made by Native people who were forced to labor at Sutter's Fort. These items will be re-installed following the completion of the project.

Sutter's Fort SHP will be open daily as usual from 10 a.m. to 5 p.m. for the duration of the project. Visitors will have the opportunity to observe the rehabilitation project firsthand and tour the Central Building, which will remain open. Additionally, all Fort admission fees will be waived for the duration of the project. The community is encouraged to visit Sutter's Fort SHP for free in the next few months to see the progression of the important roof replacement effort.

Additionally, the on-site Sutter's Fort Museum Store that is run by Friends of Sutter's Fort will be closed for much of the roof replacement project. However, Friends of Sutter's Fort has launched a summer POP-Up Shop located in Old Sacramento State Historic Park at the historic Huntington, Hopkins & Co Hardware Store, conveniently situated on I Street adjacent to the California State Railroad Museum. The Sutter's Fort Museum Store POP-Up shop is open Friday, Saturday, and Sunday for the duration of the roof project. All sales support educational programs, community events and restoration work at Sutter's Fort SHP.

For more information about Sutter's Fort State Historic Park or the POP-Up Shop, please call 916-445-4422 or visit <u>www.suttersfort.org</u>.

Subscribe to California State Parks News online at www.parks.ca.gov/news or email us at newsroom@parks.ca.gov.

California State Parks provides for the health, inspiration, and education of the people of California by helping to preserve the state's extraordinary biological diversity, protecting its most valued natural and cultural resources, and creating opportunities for high-quality outdoor recreation. Learn more at www.parks.ca.gov.

Facebook I Twitter I Instagram I YouTube I Blog I Periscope I Flickr

Friends of Sutter's Fort

Friends of Sutter's Fort is a 501c3 charitable foundation. As a state park cooperating association, we collaborate with California State Parks at Sutter's Fort State Historic Park to preserve and protect historic structures, and artifacts, and to engage visitors of all ages. For more information, please visit <u>www.suttersfort.org.</u>

Social Media Tags:

#SuttersFort, @SuttersFort #FriendsOfSuttersFort, @FriendsOfSuttersFort, #SuttersFortOrg, @SuttersFortOrg, @MidtownParks